of each of the Disposed Hotels for the period beginning on January 1, 2022, and ending on the date the Disposed Hotels were sold by the Company (the

“Disposition Period”) in determining same-store hotel EBITDA.

(3) Unaudited pro forma information includes operating results for 100 hotels owned as of December 31, 2023, as if all such hotels had been owned by the

Company since January 1, 2022. For hotels acquired by the Company after January 1, 2022 (the “Acquired Hotels”), the Company has included in the pro

forma information the financial results of each of the Acquired Hotels for the period from January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2023. The financial results for

the Acquired Hotels include information provided by the third-party owner of such Acquired Hotel prior to purchase by the Company and have not been

audited or reviewed by our auditors or adjusted by us. The pro forma information is included to enable comparison of results for the current reporting period
to results for the comparable period of the prior year and are not indicative of future results.

14 | P a g e

Summit Hotel Properties, Inc.

Pro Forma Hotel Operating Data

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except operating statistics)

 2023

Pro Forma Operating Data (1,2) Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4  Year Ended
December 31, 2023

Pro forma room revenue $   163,493   $   172,972   $   160,853   $   156,459   $   653,777
Pro forma other hotel operating revenue   19,202   20,250   20,080   20,339   79,871

Pro forma total revenues   182,695   193,222   180,933   176,798   733,648

Pro forma total hotel operating expenses   117,617   122,273   118,787   114,435   473,112

Pro forma hotel EBITDA $   65,078   $   70,949   $   62,146   $   62,363   $   260,536

Pro forma hotel EBITDA Margin 35.6%   36.7%   34.3%   35.3%   35.5%

Pro Forma Statistics (1,2)
Rooms sold   934,438   1,025,004   1,007,287   965,187   3,931,916

Rooms available   1,341,990   1,356,901   1,371,873   1,371,904   5,442,668
Occupancy 69.6%   75.5%   73.4%   70.4%   72.2%

ADR $   174.96   $   168.75   $   159.69   $   162.10   $   166.27

RevPAR $   121.83   $   127.48   $   117.25   $   114.05   $   120.12

Actual Statistics

Rooms sold   950,214   1,039,045   1,014,851   970,959   3,975,069

Rooms available   1,380,060   1,376,796   1,383,189   1,381,867   5,521,912
Occupancy 68.9%   75.5%   73.4%   70.3%   72.0%

ADR $   171.63   $   167.64   $   159.35   $   161.78   $   165.04

RevPAR $   118.18   $   126.51   $   116.91   $   113.67   $   118.81

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP financial measures to comparable GAAP financial measures
Revenue:
Total revenues $   182,383   $   194,493   $   181,816   $   177,435   $   736,127
Total revenues from acquisitions (1)   3,438   1,278   (1)   -   4,715

Total revenues from dispositions (2)   (3,126)   (2,549)   (882)   (637)   (7,194)

Pro forma total revenues   182,695   193,222   180,933   176,798   733,648

Hotel Operating Expenses:
Total hotel operating expenses   119,518   123,864   119,566   115,157   478,105
Total hotel operating expenses from

acquisitions (1)   1,491   791   (3)   (1)   2,278

Total hotel operating expenses from
dispositions (2)   (3,392)   (2,382)   (776)   (721)   (7,271)

Pro forma total hotel operating expenses   117,617   122,273   118,787   114,435   473,112

Hotel EBITDA:
Operating income   18,202   23,681   16,476   428   58,787

Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net   -   320   16   1   337
Recoveries of provisions for credit losses   (250)   -   (250)   (730)   (1,230)

Loss on write-down or impairment of assets   -   -   -   16,661   16,661

Transaction costs and other   6   18   -   (11)   13
Corporate general and administrative   7,999   9,100   8,126   7,305   32,530

Depreciation and amortization   36,908   37,510   37,882   38,624   150,924

Hotel EBITDA   62,865   70,629   62,250   62,278   258,022

Hotel EBITDA from acquisitions (1)   (3,911)   (2,445)   (938)   (4,062)   (11,356)
Hotel EBITDA from dispositions (2)   266   (167)   (106)   84   77

Same store hotel EBITDA $   59,220   $   68,017   $   61,206   $   58,300   $   246,743

Hotel EBITDA from acquisitions (3)   5,858   2,932   940   4,063   13,793

Pro forma hotel EBITDA $   65,078   $   70,949   $   62,146   $   62,363   $   260,536

(1) For any hotels acquired by the Company after January 1, 2023 (the “Acquired Hotels”), the Company has excluded the financial results of each of the Acquired Hotels for the

period the Acquired Hotels were purchased by the Company to December 31, 2023 (the “Acquisition Period”) in determining same-store hotel EBITDA.

(2) For hotels sold by the Company between January 1, 2023, and December 31, 2023 (the “Disposed Hotels”), the Company has excluded the financial results of each of the Disposed

Hotels for the period beginning on January 1, 2023, and ending on the date the Disposed Hotels were sold by the Company (the “Disposition Period”) in determining same-store